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African American Adults

SAMPLE:

n=800 African American Adults
MoE=+3.46%

|NO CODE/ASK ALL QUESTIONS|

Now, thinking about an issue that’s been in the news...

1. As you may know, the U.S. economy is experiencing what some call a “crisis,” while environmental
organizations say the Earth is experiencing a “climate change crisis.” Which statement is closest to your

view?

1. Combating climate change should be the top priority, even if it 18%
delays America's economic recovery °
2. Securing America's economic recovery should be the top priority, o
s . . 76%
even if it delays action on climate change
3. Unsure DNR| 4%
4, DK/refused 3%
2. Do you believe that federal and state policymakers who have been promoting policies to fight what they
believe is a serious threat from global warming are.... |ROTATE
1. Adequately take into account your economic and quality of life 399
concerns when considering new anti-global warming laws ?
...0l...
2. Fail to adequately take into account your economic and quality of life 56%
concerns when considering new anti-global warming laws °
3. DK/Refused 12%
3. Congress is considering limiting emissions of greenhouse gases by restricting the amount of these gases

industry and others can release into the atmosphere. Studies suggest this action would increase energy and
consumer prices and reduce employment - although the estimates range from modest to high. Which of the

following comes closest to your opinion...? |ROTATE

1. Greenhouse gas emissions SHOULD be reduced even if reduction
policies increase consumer prices and cause increased 45%
unemployment

2. Greenhouse gas emissions SHOULD NOT be reduced if doing so 449
causes price increases and unemployment

3. DK/Refused 10%
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4, Studies suggest that federal action to reduce greenhouse gas emissions could increase unemployment in
the US. Should this occur, which ethnic group do you believe will proportionately lose the most jobs?

1. African-Americans 38%
2. Hispanics 7%
3. Whites 2%
4, All races equally 49%
5. DK/Refused 4%

Now, thinking about another topic for a moment...

IROTATE Q5-6 & Q7-8 SERIES|

5. Do you drive your own car and pay for gasoline?
1. Yes 83%
2. No 17%

3. DK/refused *

If Q5:1 - Yes, ASK Q6]
6. How much more would you be willing to pay for gasoline - in addition to increases that would occur anyway -
to reduce greenhouse gas emissions? [ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM - BOTTOM TO TOP

1. nothing more 52%
2. up to fifty cents per gallon more 21%
3. up to one dollar per gallon more 15%
4. up to two dollars per gallon more 5%
5. up to three dollars per gallon more 3%
6. more than four dollars 4%
7. DK/Refused 1%

IROTATE Q5-6 & Q7-8 SERIES|

7. Do you pay an electricity bill?
1. Yes 90%
2. No 10%

3. DK/Refused -
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IF Q7:1 - Yes, ASK Q§

8.

How much more would you be willing to pay for your electricity in an effort to reduce greenhouse gas

emissions? ROTATE TOP TO BOTTOM - BOTTOM TO TOP|

nothing more

up to fifty dollars more per year

up to one hundred dollars more per year
up to two hundred dollars more per year
up to three hundred dollars more per year
up to six hundred dollars more per year

DK/Refused

NOo ok wDd PR

52%
24%
11%
6%
4%
1%
2%

And now, | have just a few more questions for demographic purposes only. We're almost done...

9.

10.

11.

Sex: [BY OBSERVATION

1. Male
2. Female

What is your current employment status?

Employed
Unemployed/Disabled/Unable to Work
Self-Employed

Retired

DK/Refused

oM wNpR

48%
52%

67%
19%
6%
8%
1%

In politics today, do you usually think of yourself as a [ROTATE| Republican, Independent, or Democrat?

IF REPUBLICAN/DEMOCRAT, ASK]

Do you think of yourself as a STRONG (Republican/Democrat) or NOT-SO-STRONG (Republican/Democrat)?

TOTAL REPUBLICAN
TOTAL DEMOCRAT

Strong Republican
Not-So-Strong Republican
Independent/Something Else
Not-So-Strong Democrat
Strong Democrat

DK/Refused

o0 wN R

4%
80%

3%
1%
12%
13%
67%
4%
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

What is your annual household income? DO NOT READ CHOICES| [F REFUSED INITIALLY SAY] | understand

your hesitation.

We use this information for demographic purposes only and do not keep any personal

information about you or your family. Would you like to share that number with me now?

Less than $20,000

$20,000 to less than $40,000
$40,000 to less than $60,000
$60,000 to less than $80,000
$80,000 to less than $100,000
$100,000 to less than $150,000
$150,000 to less than $200,000
More than $200,000

DK/Refused

© 0 N O ok wDN R

26%
24%
18%
12%
8%
8%
3%
2%

*

What is the highest level of formal education you have completed? [DO NOT READ CHOICES|

Less than high school graduate
High school graduate

Some College

College graduate

Post graduate

DK/Refused

o 0~ wN R

Would you consider yourself an environmentalist?

1. Yes
2. No

3. DK/Refused

Have you ever given money to or been a member of an environmental advocacy group, such as Greenpeace,

the Sierra Club, or the League of Conservation Voters?

1. Yes
2. No

1. DK/Refused

Are you newly registered to vote, meaning have you registered to vote for the first time in the past two years?

1. Yes
2. No

3. DK/Refused

9%
36%
29%
20%

6%

54%
44%
2%

11%
89%
1%

19%
80%

*
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17.

18.

Region 1

New England
Middle Atlantic
East North Central
West North Central
South Atlantic

East South Central
West South Central
Mountain

Pacific

© 00N WN R

Region 2

1. Northeast
2. Central

3. South

4, West

3%
15%
16%

3%
32%
11%
11%

9%

18%
19%
55%

9%
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NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 033
NOW, THINKING ABOUT AN ISSUE THAT'S BEEN IN THE NEWS... AS YOU MAY KNOW, THE U.S. ECONOMY IS EXPERIENCING WHAT SOME CALL A "CRISIS," WHILE ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS SAY THE EARTH IS EXPERIENCING
A "CLIMATE CHANGE CRISIS." WHICH STATEMENT IS CLOSEST TO YOUR VIEW.

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME
MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER
TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K
TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%
DIFFERENCE D/S -460 -207 -253 -155 -121 -96 -33 -55 -118 -73 -16 -158 -56 -39 -167 -149 -144 -105 -80 -92 -66 -118
-------------- -58% -54% -61% -51% -65% -70% -41% -58% -52% -61% -41% -60% -58% -70% -46% -64% -69% -51% -42% -66% -69% -69%
COMBATING CLIMATE
CHANGE SHOULD BE THE
TOP PRIORITY, EVEN
IF IT DELAYS
AMERICA'S ECONOMIC 144 78 66 62 26 19 22 16 46 21 10 41 19 6 79 37 27 37 51 22 13 21
RECOVERY 18% 20% 16% 20% 14% 14% 27% 17% 21% 18% 25% 16% 20% 10% 22% 16% 13% 18% 27% 16% 14% 12%
SECURING AMERICA'S
ECONOMIC RECOVERY
SHOULD BE THE TOP
PRIORITY, EVEN IF IT
DELAYS ACTION ON 604 285 320 217 147 115 55 71 164 95 26 200 75 44 246 186 172 142 130 115 79 139
CLIMATE CHANGE 76% 74% 77% 72% 79% 84% 68% 75% 73% 79% 66% 76% 77% 81% 69% 80% 82% 69% 69% 82% 83% 82%
UNSURE DNR 32 17 14 14 9 3 4 2 12 4 2 11 3 1 19 7 6 15 9 3 2 3
4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 7% 5% 2% 2% 2%
DK/REFUSED DNR 20 4 16 10 4 0 0 6 3 0 2 11 0 4 15 1 4 11 - - 1 8
3% 1% 4% 3% 2% * * 6% 1% * 4% 4% * 8% 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 4%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 034

NOW, THINKING ABOUT AN ISSUE THAT'S BEEN IN THE NEWS... AS YOU MAY KNOW, THE U.S. ECONOMY IS EXPERIENCING WHAT SOME CALL A "CRISIS," WHILE ENVIRONMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS SAY THE EARTH IS EXPERIENCING
A "CLIMATE CHANGE CRISIS." WHICH STATEMENT IS CLOSEST TO YOUR VIEW.

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO
TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 920 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%
DIFFERENCE D/S -460 -10 -48 -76 -12 -153 -63 -52 -2 -43 -59 -88 -268 -46 -307 -88 -24 -35 -66 -393
-------------- -58% -49% -40% -61% -47% -59% -69% -58% -100% -63% -42% -59% -61% -64% -58% -59% -53% -52% -42% -61%
COMBATING CLIMATE
CHANGE SHOULD BE THE
TOP PRIORITY, EVEN
IF IT DELAYS
AMERICA'S ECONOMIC 144 5 34 19 7 41 13 15 - 10 39 25 69 10 929 23 10 12 40 104
RECOVERY 18% 22% 29% 15% 26% 16% 14% 17% 15% 28% 17% 16% 14% 19% 16% 22% 18% 26% 16%
SECURING AMERICA'S
ECONOMIC RECOVERY
SHOULD BE THE TOP
PRIORITY, EVEN IF IT
DELAYS ACTION ON 604 15 83 95 19 194 76 67 2 53 98 113 338 56 406 112 34 47 105 497
CLIMATE CHANGE 76% 71% 69% 76% 74% 75% 83% 75% 100% 78% 69% 76% 77% 79% 76% 75% 75% 70% 68% 77%
UNSURE DNR 32 - 3 10 - 10 2 5 - 2 3 10 17 2 18 10 1 2 4 27
4% 2% 8% 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3% 4%
DK/REFUSED DNR 20 1 0 2 - 12 0 2 - 3 1 2 14 3 10 4 - 6 6 14
3% 7% * 1% 5% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 9% 4% 2%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 045
DO YOU BELIEVE THAT FEDERAL AND STATE POLICYMAKERS WHO HAVE BEEN PROMOTING POLICIES TO FIGHT WHAT THEY BELIEVE IS A SERIOUS THREAT FROM GLOBAL WARMING. .

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME
MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER
TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K
TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%
DIFFERENCE D/S -188 -75 -112 -68 -38 -28 -19 -34 -53 -9 -13 -53 -39 -20 -88 -54 -46 -61 -60 -42 -1 -24
-------------- -23% -20% -27% -23% -20% -21% -24% -35% -24% -7% -34% -20% -40% -37% -24% -23% -22% -30% -31% -30% -1% -14%
ADEQUATELY TAKE INTO
ACCOUNT YOUR
ECONOMIC AND QUALITY
OF LIFE CONCERNS
WHEN CONSIDERING NEW
ANTI-GLOBAL WARMING 260 138 122 95 66 49 26 24 75 53 10 86 22 14 113 76 70 55 56 46 40 63
LAWS 32% 36% 29% 32% 35% 36% 33% 25% 33% 44% 25% 33% 23% 25% 31% 33% 34% 27% 29% 33% 42% 37%
FAIL TO ADEQUATELY
TAKE INTO ACCOUNT
YOUR ECONOMIC AND
QUALITY OF LIFE
CONCERNS WHEN
CONSIDERING NEW
ANTI-GLOBAL WARMING 447 213 234 164 103 77 46 57 128 62 23 139 61 34 201 130 116 116 115 88 41 88
LAWS 56% 56% 56% 54% 56% 56% 57% 60% 57% 52% 59% 53% 63% 61% 56% 56% 56% 57% 61% 62% 43% 51%
DK/REFUSED DNR 93 33 60 43 17 11 8 14 22 5 6 38 14 8 45 25 22 34 19 7 14 20
12% 9% 14% 14% 9% 8% 10% 15% 10% 4% 16% 15% 14% 14% 13% 11% 11% 17% 10% 5% 14% 12%
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NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 046
DO YOU BELIEVE THAT FEDERAL AND STATE POLICYMAKERS WHO HAVE BEEN PROMOTING POLICIES TO FIGHT WHAT THEY BELIEVE IS A SERIOUS THREAT FROM GLOBAL WARMING..

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO
TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%
DIFFERENCE D/S -188 -11 -45 -35 -5 -42 -35 -19 -2 7 -56 -40 -96 5 -110 -37 -15 -22 -32 -157
—————————————— -23% -54% -38% -28% -18% -16% -39% -21% -100% 10% -40% -26% -22% 6% -21% -24% -34% -34% -21% -24%
ADEQUATELY TAKE INTO
ACCOUNT YOUR
ECONOMIC AND QUALITY
OF LIFE CONCERNS
WHEN CONSIDERING NEW
ANTI-GLOBAL WARMING 260 4 33 40 8 91 25 27 - 33 36 48 143 33 180 50 12 16 46 213
LAWS 32% 18% 27% 32% 31% 35% 27% 31% 47% 26% 32% 33% 46% 34% 34% 28% 24% 30% 33%
FAIL TO ADEQUATELY
TAKE INTO ACCOUNT
YOUR ECONOMIC AND
QUALITY OF LIFE
CONCERNS WHEN
CONSIDERING NEW
ANTI-GLOBAL WARMING 447 15 78 75 13 133 60 46 2 25 93 87 239 28 290 87 28 38 78 369
LAWS 56% 72% 65% 60% 49% 52% 66% 52% 100% 37% 66% 58% 55% 39% 54% 58% 62% 57% 51% 57%
DK/REFUSED DNR 93 2 9 10 5 33 7 16 - 11 11 15 56 11 62 13 4 13 30 60
12% 10% 8% 8% 20% 13% 7% 18% 15% 8% 10% 13% 15% 12% 8% 10% 19% 20% 9%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 049
CONGRESS IS CONSIDERING LIMITING EMISSIONS OF GREENHOUSE GASES BY RESTRICTING THE AMOUNT OF THESE GASES INDUSTRY AND OTHERS CAN RELEASE INTO THE ATMOSPHERE. STUDIES SUGGEST THIS ACTION WOULD
INCREASE ENERGY AND CONSUMER PRICES AND REDUCE EMPLOYMENT - ALTHOUGH THE ESTIMATES RANGE FROM MODEST TO HIGH. WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING COMES CLOSEST TO YOUR OPINION...

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME
MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER
TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K
TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%
DIFFERENCE D/S 9 25 -16 -39 23 3 12 10 -0 17 8 -16 -2 2 10 -21 21 -32 2 5 20 14
-------------- 1% 6% -4% -13% 12% 2% 15% 10% -0% 14% 20% -6% -2% 4% 3% -9% 10% -16% 1% 4% 21% 8%
GREENHOUSE GAS
EMISSIONS SHOULD BE
REDUCED EVEN IF
REDUCTION POLICIES
INCREASE CONSUMER
PRICES AND CAUSE
INCREASED 363 187 176 122 92 62 41 46 104 62 21 110 40 25 165 96 101 72 89 68 52 82
UNEMPLOYMENT 45% 49% 42% 40% 50% 45% 51% 49% 46% 52% 53% 42% 42% 46% 46% 41% 49% 35% 47% 48% 55% 48%
GREENHOUSE GAS
EMISSIONS SHOULD NOT
BE REDUCED IF DOING
SO CAUSES PRICE
INCREASES AND 354 162 192 161 69 59 28 36 104 45 13 126 42 23 156 117 81 104 87 62 32 68
UNEMPLOYMENT 44% 42% 46% 53% 37% 43% 35% 38% 46% 38% 33% 48% 43% 42% 43% 51% 39% 51% 46% 44% 34% 40%
DK/REFUSED DNR 84 35 48 20 24 16 11 12 17 13 6 27 15 7 38 19 26 29 13 10 11 21
10% 9% 12% 7% 13% 12% 14% 13% 8% 10% 15% 10% 15% 12% 11% 8% 13% 14% 7% 7% 12% 12%

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES
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NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 050
CONGRESS IS CONSIDERING LIMITING EMISSIONS OF GREENHOUSE GASES BY RESTRICTING THE AMOUNT OF THESE GASES INDUSTRY AND OTHERS CAN RELEASE INTO THE ATMOSPHERE. STUDIES SUGGEST THIS ACTION WOULD
INCREASE ENERGY AND CONSUMER PRICES AND REDUCE EMPLOYMENT - ALTHOUGH THE ESTIMATES RANGE FROM MODEST TO HIGH. WHICH OF THE FOLLOWING COMES CLOSEST TO YOUR OPINION...

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO
TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 920 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%
DIFFERENCE D/S 9 1 8 -2 -7 -0 6 5 0 -1 9 -9 10 -1 25 -22 -1 9 -34 44
-------------- 1% 6% 6% -2% -27% -0% 6% 5% 1% -2% 6% -6% 2% -2% 5% -15% -1% 13% -22% 7%
GREENHOUSE GAS
EMISSIONS SHOULD BE
REDUCED EVEN IF
REDUCTION POLICIES
INCREASE CONSUMER
PRICES AND CAUSE
INCREASED 363 10 58 52 8 112 46 45 1 31 67 60 203 32 250 57 20 34 51 311
UNEMPLOYMENT 45% 46% 48% 42% 33% 43% 50% 50% 50% 45% 48% 40% 46% 46% 47% 38% 45% 51% 33% 48%
GREENHOUSE GAS
EMISSIONS SHOULD NOT
BE REDUCED IF DOING
SO CAUSES PRICE
INCREASES AND 354 8 50 54 15 112 40 40 1 33 58 69 193 34 225 78 21 25 85 266
UNEMPLOYMENT 44% 40% 42% 43% 59% 44% 44% 45% 50% 47% 41% 46% 44% 47% 42% 52% 46% 38% 55% 41%
DK/REFUSED DNR 84 3 12 19 2 33 5 4 - 5 15 21 43 5 58 15 4 8 19 65
10% 13% 10% 15% 8% 13% 6% 5% 7% 11% 14% 10% 7% 11% 10% 9% 11% 12% 10%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES
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NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 053
STUDIES SUGGEST THAT FEDERAL ACTION TO REDUCE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS COULD INCREASE UNEMPLOYMENT IN THE US. SHOULD THIS OCCUR, WHICH ETHNIC GROUP DO YOU BELIEVE WILL PROPORTIONATELY LOSE THE
MOST JOBS?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

AFRICAN-AMERICANS 305 148 157 118 61 51 36 39 89 44 15 89 43 25 150 81 73 80 80 64 29 51
38% 39% 38% 39% 33% 37% 45% 42% 40% 37% 37% 34% 44% 45% 42% 35% 35% 39% 42% 46% 30% 30%

HISPANICS 52 29 23 23 12 8 6 3 20 7 1 15 7 2 25 11 16 8 13 10 9 12
7% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 4% 9% 6% 4% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 8% 4% 7% 7% 9% 7%

WHITES 19 12 8 3 5 6 2 4 4 5 2 3 3 1 5 7 7 - 2 6 3 9
2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3% 5%

ALL RACES EQUALLY 389 180 209 151 97 66 33 41 102 60 18 146 39 24 161 129 99 100 92 57 51 89
49% 47% 50% 50% 52% 48% 41% 44% 45% 50% 45% 56% 41% 43% 45% 55% 48% 49% 49% 41% 54% 52%

DK/REFUSED DNR 35 16 19 7 11 6 3 7 9 4 4 10 5 3 18 3 13 17 2 3 3 9
4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 9% 4% 5% 6% 5% 1% 6% 8% 1% 2% 3% 5%

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 054

STUDIES SUGGEST THAT FEDERAL ACTION TO REDUCE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS COULD INCREASE UNEMPLOYMENT IN THE US. SHOULD THIS OCCUR, WHICH ETHNIC GROUP DO YOU BELIEVE WILL PROPORTIONATELY LOSE THE
MOST JOBS?

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 920 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%

AFRICAN-AMERICANS 305 7 45 43 8 94 45 31 - 32 52 51 170 32 208 56 9 28 61 243
38% 34% 37% 34% 30% 37% 49% 35% 47% 37% 34% 39% 45% 39% 37% 20% 41% 39% 38%

HISPANICS 52 4 9 7 1 12 6 2 1 8 13 9 21 9 35 9 6 2 9 41
7% 22% 7% 6% 5% 5% 7% 2% 50% 12% 10% 6% 5% 13% 7% 6% 14% 3% 6% 6%

WHITES 19 0 4 4 1 3 - 3 - 3 4 6 6 3 15 2 1 1 1 19
2% * 4% 4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% * 3%

ALL RACES EQUALLY 389 9 53 63 13 131 41 53 1 25 62 76 224 27 253 77 27 30 73 316
49% 42% 44% 51% 51% 51% 44% 59% 50% 37% 44% 51% 51% 37% 47% 51% 60% 45% 47% 49%

DK/REFUSED DNR 35 0 9 7 2 17 0 0 - 0 9 9 17 0 21 6 2 6 11 23
4% 2% 7% 5% 8% 6% * * * 6% 6% 4% * 4% 4% 4% 8% 7% 4%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 085
DO YOU DRIVE YOUR OWN CAR AND PAY FOR GASOLINE?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

DIFFERENCE D/S 527 284 243 185 136 95 47 64 159 920 34 162 52 29 211 143 172 82 104 117 88 136
-------------- 66% 74% 58% 61% 73% 69% 59% 67% 71% 75% 87% 61% 53% 53% 59% 62% 83% 40% 55% 84% 93% 80%
YES 663 334 329 244 161 116 63 79 192 105 37 213 74 42 285 188 190 143 147 129 91 153
83% 87% 79% 81% 86% 84% 79% 84% 85% 87% 93% 81% 76% 76% 79% 81% 91% 70% 77% 92% 96% 90%

NO 136 50 86 58 25 21 16 16 33 14 3 51 23 13 74 44 18 61 42 12 3 17
17% 13% 21% 19% 14% 15% 20% 16% 15% 12% 7% 19% 23% 24% 20% 19% 9% 30% 22% 8% 3% 10%

DK/REFUSED DNR 1 1 0 0 - 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 - 1 - 0 - 1 - 0 -

* * * * * 1% * * 1% * * * * * * *

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



BANNER 2 086

NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

DO YOU DRIVE YOUR OWN CAR AND PAY FOR GASOLINE?

TOTAL

DIFFERENCE D/S

NO

DK/REFUSED DNR

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO
800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%
527 8 44 83 17 177 64 81 2 50 53 100 322 53 392 62 32 38 66 458

66% 40% 37% 66% 67% 69% 70% 91% 100% 73% 37% 67% 73% 74% 74% 41% 71% 57% 42% 71%
663 15 82 103 21 217 78 85 2 59 97 124 380 62 462 106 38 52 110 550
83% 70% 68% 83% 84% 84% 85% 95% 100% 87% 69% 83% 87% 87% 87% 71% 86% 78% 71% 86%
136 6 38 20 4 40 14 4 - 9 44 25 58 9 69 44 6 14 45 91
17% 30% 31% 16% 16% 16% 15% 5% 13% 31% 16% 13% 13% 13% 29% 14% 22% 29% 14%

1 - 0 1 - 0 - - - 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 - - - 1

* * 1% * * * 1% * * * * *

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 089
HOW MUCH MORE WOULD YOU BE WILLING TO PAY FOR GASOLINE - IN ADDITION TO INCREASES THAT WOULD OCCUR ANYWAY - TO REDUCE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 663 334 329 244 161 116 63 79 192 105 37 213 74 42 285 188 190 143 147 129 91 153
100% 50% 50% 37% 24% 17% 10% 12% 29% 16% 6% 32% 11% 6% 43% 28% 29% 22% 22% 19% 14% 23%

NOTHING MORE 344 169 175 123 81 68 34 39 91 61 17 113 40 22 157 100 87 77 80 60 54 73
52% 51% 53% 50% 51% 58% 54% 49% 47% 59% 46% 53% 54% 51% 55% 53% 46% 54% 55% 46% 59% 48%
UP TO FIFTY CENTS 139 79 60 53 31 27 10 19 48 19 12 36 18 7 57 42 41 30 37 35 8 30
PER GALLON MORE 21% 24% 18% 22% 19% 23% 16% 24% 25% 18% 32% 17% 24% 16% 20% 22% 22% 21% 25% 27% 8% 19%
UP TO ONE DOLLAR PER 97 47 49 38 25 12 9 13 30 13 5 33 9 8 32 26 38 11 16 22 18 30
GALLON MORE 15% 14% 15% 15% 15% 11% 14% 16% 15% 12% 13% 15% 12% 18% 11% 14% 20% 8% 11% 17% 20% 19%
UP TO TWO DOLLARS 34 14 20 9 13 3 4 5 5 6 3 16 1 2 21 3 10 11 5 8 6 4
PER GALLON MORE 5% 4% 6% 4% 8% 2% 7% 7% 3% 6% 8% 8% 2% 5% 7% 2% 5% 8% 4% 6% 6% 3%
UP TO THREE DOLLARS 17 11 7 6 3 2 3 3 8 3 - 1 2 3 4 7 6 6 4 2 2 4
PER GALLON MORE 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% * 3% 8% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3%
MORE THAN FOUR

DOLLARS PER GALLON 23 9 15 13 5 2 2 0 9 - 0 10 4 0 11 8 4 7 3 2 1 10
MORE 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 5% 6% * 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 6%
DK/REFUSED DNR 8 4 3 2 2 2 1 0 1 3 - 3 - 0 3 1 4 1 1 - 3 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



BANNER 2 090

HOW MUCH MORE WOULD YOU BE WILLING TO PAY FOR GASOLINE

TOTAL

NOTHING MORE

UP TO FIFTY CENTS

PER GALLON MORE

UP TO ONE DOLLAR PER
GALLON MORE

UP TO TWO DOLLARS
PER GALLON MORE

UP TO THREE DOLLARS
PER GALLON MORE

MORE THAN FOUR
DOLLARS PER GALLON
MORE

DK/REFUSED DNR

- IN ADDITION TO INCREASES THAT WOULD OCCUR ANYWAY - TO REDUCE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS?

SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY

REGION 2

EMPLOYMENT

NEWLY REGISTERED

97
15%

43
45%

18
19%

22
23%

124
19%

63
51%

21
17%

26
21%

10
8%

380
57%

205
54%

84
22%

40
11%

16
4%

12
3%

15
4%

REGION 1
NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH
TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH

663 15 82 103 21 217 78 85 2 59
100% 2% 12% 16% 3% 33% 12% 13% * 9%
344 7 36 48 15 123 38 44 1 32
52% 49% 44% 47% 69% 57% 49% 52% 50% 54%
139 1 18 21 1 47 18 20 1 14
21% 6% 21% 20% 4% 22% 23% 23% 50% 23%
97 3 19 21 5 24 8 8 - 8
15% 21% 23% 20% 25% 11% 11% 10% 14%
34 4 5 9 0 8 4 4 - -

5% 25% 6% 9% 2% 4% 5% 4%

17 - 1 1 - 5 2 6 - 4

3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 7% 6%
23 - 4 3 - 6 6 3 - 1

4% 5% 3% 3% 8% 3% 2%

8 - 0 - - 5 1 1 - -

1% * 2% 1% 1%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES

WEST

34
54%

15
24%

13%

EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED

462
70%

243
53%

93
20%

67
15%

22
5%

11
2%

20
4%

106
16%

62
58%

21
20%

11
11%

12
32%

12
32%

11
28%

52
8%

24
46%

12
22%

8
14%

5
10%

28
25%

10
9%

550
83%

290
53%

112
20%

86
16%

27
5%

15
3%

13
2%



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 093
DO YOU PAY AN ELECTRICITY BILL?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

DIFFERENCE D/S 645 296 349 198 171 113 76 87 149 110 36 220 78 51 270 182 192 160 155 120 84 125
-------------- 81% 77% 84% 66% 92% 82% 95% 92% 66% 92% 92% 84% 80% 92% 75% 79% 92% 78% 81% 86% 89% 73%
YES 722 340 383 250 178 125 78 91 187 115 38 242 88 53 315 207 200 182 172 130 90 148
90% 88% 92% 83% 96% 91% 97% 96% 83% 96% 96% 92% 90% 96% 88% 89% 96% 89% 91% 93% 94% 87%

NO 78 44 33 52 7 12 2 4 38 5 2 22 10 2 45 25 8 22 18 10 5 23
10% 12% 8% 17% 4% 9% 3% 4% 17% 4% 4% 8% 10% 4% 12% 11% 4% 11% 9% 7% 6% 13%

DK/REFUSED DNR 0 0 0 0 - - - 0 0 - 0 0 - - - - - - - - - -

* * * * * * * *

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 094
DO YOU PAY AN ELECTRICITY BILL?

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%

DIFFERENCE D/S 645 17 98 98 17 203 80 82 2 46 116 115 366 49 452 87 41 63 87 555
—————————————— 81% 82% 82% 79% 66% 79% 88% 92% 100% 68% 82% 76% 83% 69% 85% 58% 92% 94% 56% 86%
YES 722 19 109 111 21 230 86 86 2 57 128 132 402 60 492 118 43 65 121 599
90% 91% 91% 89% 83% 89% 94% 96% 100% 84% 91% 88% 92% 84% 92% 79% 96% 97% 78% 93%

NO 78 2 11 13 4 27 6 4 - 11 13 18 36 11 40 32 2 2 34 44
10% 9% 9% 11% 17% 11% 6% 4% 16% 9% 12% 8% 16% 8% 21% 4% 3% 22% 7%

DK/REFUSED DNR 0 - - 0 - 0 - - - 0 - 0 0 0 - - - - - -

* * * * * * *

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 097
HOW MUCH MORE WOULD YOU BE WILLING TO PAY FOR YOUR ELECTRICITY IN AN EFFORT TO REDUCE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME
MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER
TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K
TOTAL 722 340 383 250 178 125 78 91 187 115 38 242 88 53 315 207 200 182 172 130 920 148
100% 47% 53% 35% 25% 17% 11% 13% 26% 16% 5% 33% 12% 7% 44% 29% 28% 25% 24% 18% 12% 20%
NOTHING MORE 377 178 198 128 86 72 44 47 91 68 19 122 48 28 188 104 85 123 88 52 52 61
52% 52% 52% 51% 48% 58% 57% 51% 49% 59% 50% 51% 55% 52% 60% 50% 43% 67% 51% 40% 58% 41%
UP TO FIFTY DOLLARS 175 76 99 65 45 27 16 22 47 22 7 63 22 15 82 52 41 39 55 39 10 31
MORE PER YEAR 24% 22% 26% 26% 25% 22% 21% 24% 25% 19% 19% 26% 25% 27% 26% 25% 20% 21% 32% 30% 12% 21%
UP TO ONE HUNDRED
DOLLARS MORE PER 78 37 41 27 22 9 8 13 18 10 9 31 7 3 23 23 32 9 12 17 16 25
YEAR 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 7% 10% 14% 10% 8% 25% 13% 8% 6% 7% 11% 16% 5% 7% 13% 18% 17%
UP TO TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS MORE PER 41 15 25 14 10 6 6 4 10 5 - 15 6 4 8 13 20 5 5 10 8 13
YEAR 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 8% 2% 6% 10% 3% 3% 8% 8% 9%
UP TO THREE HUNDRED
DOLLARS MORE PER 27 16 12 9 8 7 1 2 8 5 2 8 3 0 8 8 10 2 6 6 3 11
YEAR 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 8%
UP TO SIX HUNDRED
DOLLARS MORE PER 10 8 2 3 3 2 1 1 5 3 0 1 0 0 2 3 5 2 2 3 0 3
YEAR 1% 2% * 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% * * 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% * 2%
DK/REFUSED DNR 15 10 5 4 5 2 1 2 8 2 - 1 1 2 5 4 6 2 5 4 1 3
2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



BANNER 2 098

HOW MUCH MORE WOULD YOU BE WILLING TO PAY FOR YOUR ELECTRICITY IN AN EFFORT TO REDUCE GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS?

TOTAL

NOTHING MORE

UP TO FIFTY DOLLARS
MORE PER YEAR

UP TO ONE HUNDRED
DOLLARS MORE PER
YEAR

UP TO TWO HUNDRED
DOLLARS MORE PER
YEAR

UP TO THREE HUNDRED
DOLLARS MORE PER
YEAR

UP TO SIX HUNDRED
DOLLARS MORE PER
YEAR

DK/REFUSED DNR

SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY

REGION 2

EMPLOYMENT

NEWLY REGISTERED

128
18%

64
50%

30
23%

17
13%

132
18%

62
47%

28
21%

18
14%

11
8%

402
56%

219
55%

103
26%

38
10%

16
4%

12
3%

REGION 1
NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH
TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH

722 19 109 111 21 230 86 86 2 57
100% 3% 15% 15% 3% 32% 12% 12% * 8%
377 14 50 55 7 129 42 48 1 31
52% 75% 45% 49% 34% 56% 49% 56% 50% 54%
175 2 28 20 8 56 21 26 1 13
24% 8% 26% 18% 38% 24% 24% 31% 50% 22%
78 1 15 16 2 24 8 7 - 5
11% 6% 14% 15% 10% 10% 9% 8% 8%
41 1 7 9 2 8 6 2 - 6

6% 6% 6% 8% 10% 4% 7% 3% 10%
27 0 7 5 0 5 7 1 - 2

4% * 6% 5% 2% 2% 8% 1% 3%
10 - 1 1 1 3 2 0 - 2

1% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 1% 3%
15 1 2 4 - 5 1 1 - -

2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES

WEST

60

8%

32
53%

14
23%

EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED

492
68%

257
52%

118
24%

52
10%

29
6%

22
5%

118
16%

68
58%

31
27%

16
38%

11
26%

15%

10%

65
9%

33
51%

14
22%

12
18%

599
83%

300
50%

143
24%

70
12%

41
7%

23
4%

10

2%

12
2%



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 145
AND NOW, I HAVE JUST A FEW MORE QUESTIONS FOR DEMOGRAPHIC PURPOSES ONLY. WE'RE ALMOST DONE... WHAT IS YOUR CURRENT EMPLOYMENT STATUS?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

EMPLOYED 532 258 275 227 133 94 63 16 159 94 5 201 63 11 214 157 162 91 127 103 74 138
67% 67% 66% 75% 72% 68% 79% 17% 71% 78% 13% 76% 65% 19% 60% 68% 78% 45% 67% 73% 78% 81%

UNEMPLOYED/DISABLED/ 150 75 75 50 43 34 13 10 51 19 5 42 28 5 91 40 19 70 37 20 9 13
UNABLE TO WORK 19% 20% 18% 16% 23% 25% 16% 10% 23% 16% 13% 16% 29% 8% 25% 17% 9% 34% 20% 14% 10% 8%
SELF-EMPLOYED 45 21 23 23 8 8 4 2 14 8 - 17 4 2 15 13 16 6 8 13 5 12
6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 5% 2% 6% 6% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 8% 3% 4% 9% 6% 7%

RETIRED 67 29 38 - - - - 67 - - 29 - - 38 38 19 10 35 16 4 6 5
8% 7% 9% 70% 72% 69% 11% 8% 5% 17% 8% 3% 6% 3%

DK/REFUSED DNR 6 2 5 3 1 2 - 1 1 0 1 3 2 0 2 3 2 3 2 - - 2
1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% * * 2% 1% 2% * 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



BANNER 2 146

AND NOW, I HAVE JUST A

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED
NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED  YES NO

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%

EMPLOYED 532 15 85 81 13 164 62 68 2 43 100 94 294 45 532 - - - 85 445
67% 72% 71% 65% 49% 64% 68% 75% 100% 62% 71% 62% 67% 64% 100% 55% 69%
UNEMPLOYED/DISABLED/ 150 4 13 31 5 56 19 11 - 11 17 36 86 11 - 150 - - 47 102
UNABLE TO WORK 19% 18% 11% 25% 18% 22% 21% 12% 16% 12% 24% 20% 16% 100% 30% 16%
SELF-EMPLOYED 45 1 10 6 3 11 3 2 - 8 11 9 16 8 - - 45 - 8 37
6% 4% 9% 5% 11% 4% 3% 2% 12% 8% 6% 4% 12% 100% 5% 6%
RETIRED 67 1 10 6 5 26 4 8 - 6 11 12 38 6 - - - 67 13 54
8% 7% 8% 5% 22% 10% 4% 9% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 100% 8% 8%
DK/REFUSED DNR 6 - 2 0 0 0 3 1 - 0 2 0 5 0 - - - - 2 5
1% 2% * * * 4% 1% * 1% * 1% * 1% 1%
NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.

FEW MORE QUESTIONS FOR DEMOGRAPHIC PURPOSES ONLY. WE'RE ALMOST DONE...

NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

WHAT IS YOUR CURRENT EMPLOYMENT STATUS?

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 149

IN POLITICS TODAY, DO YOU USUALLY THINK OF YOURSELF AS A REPUBLICAN, INDEPENDENT, OR DEMOCRAT?
GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

DIFFERENCE D/S -607 -272 -335 -220 -134 -110 -62 -82 -140 -97 -36 -214 -75 -46 -268 -183 -157 -150 -140 -103 =77 -137
—————————————— -76% -71% -81% -73% -72% -80% -78% -86% -62% -81% -90% -81% -78% -83% -74% -79% -75% -73% -74% -73% -81% -80%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 33 22 11 15 6 4 5 2 18 4 - 4 5 2 23 4 6 11 8 7 4 3
4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2% 8% 3% 1% 5% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 2%

TOTAL DEMOCRAT 640 294 346 235 140 113 67 84 158 101 36 217 80 48 290 187 162 161 148 110 81 141
80% 77% 83% 78% 75% 83% 85% 88% 70% 84% 90% 83% 83% 87% 81% 81% 78% 79% 78% 78% 85% 82%

STRONG REPUBLICAN 22 16 6 11 3 2 4 2 13 3 - 1 3 2 17 3 2 7 8 3 3 1
3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2% 6% 2% * 3% 3% 5% 1% 1% 4% 4% 2% 3% *

NOT-SO-STRONG 11 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 4 1 - 3 2 0 5 2 4 3 0 4 1 3
REPUBLICAN 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% * 3% 1% 2%
INDEPENDENT/ 95 54 41 40 31 14 6 4 39 11 4 32 9 0 28 32 35 18 26 19 11 20
SOMETHING ELSE 12% 14% 10% 13% 17% 10% 7% 5% 18% 9% 10% 12% 9% 1% 8% 14% 17% 9% 14% 14% 11% 12%
NOT-SO-STRONG 104 52 52 40 25 18 10 11 32 18 2 34 9 9 49 29 26 23 20 18 17 25
DEMOCRAT 13% 14% 13% 13% 14% 13% 12% 12% 14% 15% 5% 13% 9% 16% 14% 13% 12% 11% 11% 13% 18% 15%
STRONG DEMOCRAT 535 242 294 195 115 96 58 73 126 82 34 184 71 39 241 158 137 138 128 91 64 115
67% 63% 71% 65% 62% 70% 72% 76% 56% 69% 85% 70% 73% 70% 67% 68% 66% 67% 67% 65% 67% 67%

DK/REFUSED DNR 33 14 18 11 9 6 1 5 10 4 0 10 3 5 19 8 5 14 7 4 - 7
4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 1% 5% 4% 4% * 4% 3% 9% 5% 4% 2% 7% 4% 3% 4%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



BANNER 2 150

NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

IN POLITICS TODAY, DO YOU USUALLY THINK OF YOURSELF AS A REPUBLICAN, INDEPENDENT, OR DEMOCRAT?

TOTAL

DIFFERENCE D/S

TOTAL REPUBLICAN

TOTAL DEMOCRAT

STRONG REPUBLICAN

NOT-SO-STRONG

REPUBLICAN

INDEPENDENT/
SOMETHING ELSE

NOT-SO-STRONG
DEMOCRAT

STRONG DEMOCRAT

DK/REFUSED DNR

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO
800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%

-607 -11 -93 -86 -17 -200 =75 -73 0 -53 -104 -103 -348 -53 -413 -96 -29 -62 -109 -499
-76% -51% -78% -69% -66% -78% -82% -82% * -77% -74% -68% -79% -74% -78% -64% -65% -93% -71% -78%

33 4 8 9 - 9 3 0 0 - 12 9 12 0 16 13 4 0 5 26
4% 19% 7% 7% 3% 3% * * 9% 6% 3% * 3% 9% 9% * 3% 4%
640 15 101 95 17 209 78 73 0 53 116 112 360 53 429 109 33 62 114 525
80% 70% 84% 76% 66% 81% 85% 82% * 77% 82% 74% 82% 74% 81% 73% 74% 93% 74% 82%
22 4 3 7 - 6 2 0 0 - 7 7 8 0 12 9 0 0 3 17
3% 19% 2% 6% 2% 2% * * 5% 5% 2% * 2% 6% 1% * 2% 3%
11 - 6 2 - 3 1 - - - 6 2 4 - 4 4 4 - 2 9
1% 5% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 8% 1% 1%
95 2 10 14 7 25 8 14 2 13 12 21 47 15 69 20 6 0 26 69
12% 9% 9% 11% 26% 10% 9% 16% 100% 19% 9% 14% 11% 22% 13% 13% 13% * 17% 11%
104 3 18 22 1 26 18 8 - 9 21 23 52 9 68 16 9 9 22 82
13% 15% 15% 18% 5% 10% 20% 9% 13% 15% 15% 12% 12% 13% 10% 21% 14% 14% 13%
535 12 84 73 16 183 60 65 0 44 95 88 308 44 361 93 24 53 92 443
67% 55% 70% 58% 62% 71% 65% 73% * 64% 68% 59% 70% 62% 68% 62% 53% 79% 59% 69%
33 0 0 7 2 15 3 2 - 3 0 9 20 3 19 8 2 4 10 23
4% 2% * 6% 8% 6% 3% 2% 4% * 6% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 4%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 153
WHAT IS YOUR ANNUAL HOUSEHOLD INCOME? DO NOT READ CHOICES IF REFUSED INITIALLY SAY: I UNDERSTAND YOUR HESITATION. WE USE THIS INFORMATION FOR DEMOGRAPHIC PURPOSES ONLY AND DO NOT KEEP ANY PERSONAL
INFORMATION ABOUT YOU OR YOUR FAMILY. WOULD YOU LIKE TO SHARE THAT NUMBER WITH ME NOW?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME
MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER
TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K
TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%
LESS THAN $20,000 204 91 113 73 37 32 20 44 49 19 22 60 32 21 149 43 12 204 - - - -
26% 24% 27% 24% 20% 23% 25% 46% 22% 16% 56% 23% 33% 39% 42% 19% 6% 100%
$20,000 TO LESS THAN 190 91 98 75 35 25 26 28 53 32 7 57 20 22 87 70 32 - 190 - - -
$40,000 24% 24% 24% 25% 19% 18% 33% 30% 24% 27% 17% 22% 20% 39% 24% 30% 15% 100%
$40,000 TO LESS THAN 140 79 62 56 40 27 12 5 56 23 - 41 15 5 48 47 45 - - 140 - -
$60,000 18% 21% 15% 19% 22% 19% 15% 6% 25% 19% 15% 16% 10% 13% 20% 21% 100%
$60,000 TO LESS THAN 95 42 53 31 33 18 7 6 27 13 3 38 12 3 28 29 38 - - - 95 -
$80,000 12% 11% 13% 10% 18% 13% 8% 6% 12% 11% 7% 14% 12% 6% 8% 13% 18% 100%
$80,000 TO LESS THAN 65 29 36 25 19 10 5 6 14 10 5 31 5 1 20 13 32 - - - - 65
$100,000 8% 7% 9% 8% 10% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 13% 12% 5% 1% 6% 6% 15% 38%
$100,000 TO LESS 64 32 31 22 15 14 8 5 16 14 3 21 8 2 15 23 26 - - - - 64
THAN $150,000 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 10% 5% 7% 11% 7% 8% 8% 4% 4% 10% 13% 37%
$150,000 TO LESS 27 13 14 10 6 10 1 1 6 7 - 9 4 1 4 6 17 - - - - 27
THAN $200,000 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 7% 1% 1% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 8% 16%
MORE THAN $200,000 15 6 9 11 1 3 1 - 5 2 - 7 2 - 8 - 7 - - - - 15
2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 9%
DK/REFUSED DNR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - - - -
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 154

WHAT IS YOUR ANNUAL HOUSEHOLD INCOME? DO NOT READ CHOICES IF REFUSED INITIALLY SAY: I UNDERSTAND YOUR HESITATION. WE USE THIS INFORMATION FOR DEMOGRAPHIC PURPOSES ONLY AND DO NOT KEEP ANY PERSONAL
INFORMATION ABOUT YOU OR YOUR FAMILY. WOULD YOU LIKE TO SHARE THAT NUMBER WITH ME NOW?

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 920 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%

LESS THAN $20,000 204 7 31 25 7 67 33 21 - 14 37 32 121 14 91 70 6 35 57 144
26% 32% 26% 20% 27% 26% 36% 23% 21% 27% 21% 28% 20% 17% 47% 14% 52% 37% 22%

$20,000 TO LESS THAN 190 9 21 39 5 67 14 24 - 10 30 44 105 10 127 37 8 16 41 149
$40,000 24% 45% 17% 32% 19% 26% 15% 27% 15% 22% 29% 24% 14% 24% 25% 18% 24% 26% 23%
$40,000 TO LESS THAN 140 - 26 18 7 32 24 18 1 14 26 25 73 15 103 20 13 4 20 120
$60,000 18% 22% 14% 29% 12% 26% 20% 50% 20% 19% 17% 17% 21% 19% 13% 29% 7% 13% 19%
$60,000 TO LESS THAN 95 1 12 15 4 36 4 8 1 14 14 19 48 15 74 9 5 6 7 88
$80,000 12% 7% 10% 12% 15% 14% 4% 9% 50% 20% 10% 12% 11% 21% 14% 6% 12% 9% 4% 14%
$80,000 TO LESS THAN 65 1 14 11 - 17 10 8 - 4 15 11 35 4 47 2 9 5 16 49
$100,000 8% 3% 12% 9% 7% 11% 9% 6% 10% 7% 8% 6% 9% 1% 19% 7% 10% 8%
$100,000 TO LESS 64 3 10 9 0 27 1 9 - 4 13 10 37 4 54 7 2 - 6 58
THAN $150,000 8% 14% 8% 7% 2% 11% 1% 10% 6% 9% 6% 8% 5% 10% 5% 5% 4% 9%
$150,000 TO LESS 27 - 5 7 - 7 4 0 - 5 5 7 10 5 22 3 1 0 7 20
THAN $200,000 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% * 7% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3%
MORE THAN $200,000 15 - 0 - 2 5 3 1 - 4 0 2 9 4 14 1 - - 2 13
2% * 9% 2% 3% 1% 5% * 2% 2% 5% 3% 1% 1% 2%

DK/REFUSED DNR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 157
WHAT IS THE HIGHEST LEVEL OF FORMAL EDUCATION YOU HAVE COMPLETED? DO NOT READ CHOICES

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

LESS THAN HIGH 72 41 31 35 8 4 8 17 23 9 8 20 3 8 72 - - 37 20 2 - 12
SCHOOL GRADUATE 9% 11% 8% 12% 4% 3% 11% 17% 10% 8% 21% 7% 3% 15% 20% 18% 11% 1% 7%
HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE 288 152 136 121 48 49 33 36 87 49 16 82 34 20 288 - - 112 67 46 28 35
36% 40% 33% 40% 26% 36% 42% 38% 39% 41% 40% 31% 34% 37% 80% 55% 35% 33% 29% 20%

SOME COLLEGE 232 107 125 83 68 38 18 25 64 32 11 87 24 14 - 232 - 43 70 47 29 42
29% 28% 30% 27% 37% 28% 23% 26% 28% 27% 28% 33% 25% 25% 100% 21% 37% 34% 31% 25%

COLLEGE GRADUATE 160 65 96 45 49 39 17 11 37 25 3 57 30 8 - - 160 10 27 39 30 54
20% 17% 23% 15% 26% 28% 21% 12% 16% 21% 8% 22% 31% 15% 77% 5% 14% 28% 31% 32%

POST GRADUATE 48 19 29 18 14 8 3 6 14 4 1 17 7 5 - - 48 2 5 6 8 27
6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 3% 7% 7% 8% 23% 1% 2% 4% 9% 16%

DK/REFUSED DNR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 - - - 0 0 0 - ]
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



BANNER 2 158

SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY

WHAT IS THE HIGHEST LEVEL OF FORMAL EDUCATION YOU HAVE COMPLETED? DO NOT READ CHOICES

TOTAL

LESS THAN HIGH

SCHOOL GRADUATE

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE

SOME COLLEGE

COLLEGE GRADUATE

POST GRADUATE

DK/REFUSED DNR

REGION 2

EMPLOYMENT

NEWLY REGISTERED

141
18%

13
10%

55
39%

25
18%

36
25%

12
9%

150
19%

9
6%

58
39%

44
30%

30
20%

438
55%

49
11%

152
35%

130
30%

83
19%

23
5%

REGION 1
NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH
800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9%
72 6 8 7 2 33 9 7 - -

9% 28% 6% 6% 8% 13% 10% 8%

288 6 49 47 12 96 30 26 - 23
36% 30% 40% 38% 46% 38% 33% 29% 33%
232 3 22 35 9 65 34 31 0 33
29% 13% 18% 28% 35% 25% 37% 35% * 48%
160 5 31 28 2 47 16 21 2 9
20% 22% 26% 23% 7% 18% 17% 23% 100% 12%
48 1 11 7 1 15 4 5 0 5
6% 6% 9% 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% * 7%
0 - 0 0 0 0 0 0 - 0

*

*

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.

*

*

*

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES

0
*

* O

0
*

23
32%

33
46%

11
16%

* O

EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED

532
67%

37
7%

177
33%

157
29%

123
23%

39
7%

0
*

150

19%

17
11%

74
49%

40
27%

16
11%

* O

12
26%

13
30%

12
27%

67
8%

15
22%

23
35%

19
28%

8
11%

* O

50
32%

57
37%

17
11%

* O

642
80%

44
7%

238
37%

175
27%

142
22%

43
7%

* O



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 161
WOULD YOU CONSIDER YOURSELF AN ENVIRONMENTALIST?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

DIFFERENCE D/S 81 32 48 45 -11 3 5 39 18 -1 15 16 8 24 49 19 12 44 17 13 -5 12
-------------- 10% 8% 12% 15% -6% 2% 6% 41% 8% -1% 38% 6% 8% 44% 14% 8% 6% 21% 9% 9% -5% 7%
YES 432 202 230 170 86 70 40 65 118 58 26 139 52 39 201 121 109 121 101 76 45 90
54% 53% 55% 56% 46% 51% 50% 69% 52% 49% 66% 53% 54% 71% 56% 52% 53% 59% 53% 54% 47% 53%

NO 351 170 182 125 97 67 36 26 100 59 11 122 44 15 152 102 97 77 84 63 50 78
44% 44% 44% 41% 52% 49% 45% 28% 44% 49% 28% 47% 45% 28% 42% 44% 47% 38% 44% 45% 52% 45%

DK/REFUSED DNR 17 12 4 7 3 0 4 3 7 3 2 2 1 1 7 8 2 7 5 2 ] 3
2% 3% 1% 2% 1% * 5% 3% 3% 2% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% * 2%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 162
WOULD YOU CONSIDER YOURSELF AN ENVIRONMENTALIST?

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%

DIFFERENCE D/S 81 12 16 8 -1 15 17 7 2 4 28 7 40 6 11 29 1 40 38 41
—————————————— 10% 58% 13% 6% -3% 6% 19% 8% 100% 6% 20% 5% 9% 9% 2% 19% 1% 60% 25% 6%
YES 432 16 66 66 12 135 54 46 2 34 83 78 235 37 266 89 22 52 94 336
54% 79% 55% 53% 47% 52% 59% 52% 100% 50% 59% 52% 54% 51% 50% 60% 49% 77% 61% 52%

NO 351 4 50 58 13 119 36 40 0 30 55 71 195 30 255 60 21 12 56 295
44% 21% 42% 47% 49% 46% 40% 44% * 44% 39% 47% 45% 43% 48% 40% 47% 18% 36% 46%

DK/REFUSED DNR 17 - 3 0 1 3 1 4 - 4 3 1 8 4 11 0 2 3 5 12
2% 3% * 4% 1% 1% 4% 6% 2% 1% 2% 6% 2% * 4% 5% 3% 2%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 165
HAVE YOU EVER GIVEN MONEY TO OR BEEN A MEMBER OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY GROUP, SUCH AS GREENPEACE, THE SIERRA CLUB, OR THE LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

DIFFERENCE D/S -624 -294 -330 -235 -160 -89 -61 -79 -178 -88 -29 -217 -63 -50 -304 -182 -137 -187 -140 -116 -74 -107
-------------- -78% -77% -79% -78% -86% -65% -77% -83% -79% -73% -72% -83% -64% -91% -85% -79% -66% -92% -74% -82% -78% -63%
YES 85 44 41 32 12 23 9 8 22 16 6 23 16 3 25 25 35 7 25 11 10 32
11% 11% 10% 11% 7% 17% 11% 9% 10% 13% 14% 9% 17% 5% 7% 11% 17% 3% 13% 8% 11% 19%

NO 709 338 371 267 173 112 70 87 200 104 34 240 79 53 330 207 172 194 165 127 85 139
89% 88% 89% 88% 93% 82% 88% 91% 89% 87% 86% 91% 81% 95% 92% 89% 83% 95% 87% 90% 89% 81%

DK/REFUSED DNR 6 2 4 2 1 2 0 0 2 0 0 1 3 0 4 - 1 3 0 2 - ]
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% * 1% * * * 3% * 1% 1% 1% * 2% *

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



BANNER 2 166

HAVE YOU EVER GIVEN MONEY TO OR BEEN A MEMBER OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCACY GROUP, SUCH AS GREENPEACE, THE SIERRA CLUB, OR THE

NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

LEAGUE OF CONSERVATION VOTERS?

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED
NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH
TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%

DIFFERENCE D/S -624 -12 -88 -86 -18 -215 -78 -82 -2 -42 -100 -105 -374 -45 -408 -126 -28 -56 -111 -511
—————————————— -78% -56% -74% -69% -72% -83% -86% -91% -100% -62% -71% -70% -85% -63% -77% -84% -62% -84% -72% -80%
YES 85 5 15 19 4 21 7 4 - 12 19 22 31 12 62 9 8 5 21 64
11% 22% 12% 15% 14% 8% 7% 4% 17% 14% 15% 7% 17% 12% 6% 19% 8% 14% 10%

NO 709 16 103 105 22 235 85 86 2 54 119 127 406 57 470 135 36 61 133 574
89% 78% 86% 85% 86% 92% 93% 96% 100% 79% 85% 85% 93% 80% 88% 90% 81% 92% 86% 89%

DK/REFUSED DNR 6 - 2 0 0 1 0 0 - 2 2 0 1 2 0 6 - 0 0 4
1% 2% * * * * * 3% 1% * * 3% * 4% * * 1%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 169
ARE YOU NEWLY REGISTERED TO VOTE, MEANING HAVE YOU REGISTERED TO VOTE FOR THE FIRST TIME IN THE PAST TWO YEARS?

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

DIFFERENCE D/S -487 -228 -259 -170 -104 -108 -45 -61 -119 -87 -22 -155 -66 -38 -206 -118 -163 -87 -108 -101 -81 -110
-------------- -61% -59% -62% -56% -56% -79% -56% -64% -53% -73% -56% -59% -68% -69% -57% -51% -78% -43% -57% -72% -85% -65%
YES 155 77 78 65 41 15 17 17 52 16 9 54 16 8 76 57 22 57 41 20 7 30
19% 20% 19% 21% 22% 11% 22% 18% 23% 14% 22% 20% 16% 15% 21% 25% 11% 28% 21% 14% 7% 18%

NO 642 305 337 235 144 123 62 78 171 103 31 209 82 47 282 175 185 144 149 120 88 141
80% 79% 81% 78% 78% 89% 78% 82% 76% 86% 78% 79% 84% 85% 78% 75% 89% 71% 79% 86% 93% 82%

DK/REFUSED DNR 3 2 1 2 1 0 - 0 2 0 0 1 0 0 2 - 1 3 0 - - ]
* 1% * 1% 1% * * 1% * * * * * 1% * 2% * *

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 170
ARE YOU NEWLY REGISTERED TO VOTE, MEANING HAVE YOU REGISTERED TO VOTE FOR THE FIRST TIME IN THE PAST TWO YEARS?

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642

100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%
DIFFERENCE D/S -487 -7 -87 -88 -13 -149 -54 -39 -2 -48 -94 -102 -241 -50 -360 -55 -29 -41 155 -642
—————————————— -61% -34% -72% -71% -52% -58% -59% -44% -100% -70% -67% -68% -55% -71% -68% -37% -65% -61% 100% -100%
YES 155 6 17 18 6 54 19 25 - 10 22 24 98 10 85 47 8 13 155 -

19% 28% 14% 14% 24% 21% 21% 28% 15% 16% 16% 22% 15% 16% 31% 18% 20% 100%
NO 642 13 103 106 19 202 73 64 2 58 116 126 339 61 445 102 37 54 - 642

80% 62% 86% 86% 76% 79% 79% 72% 100% 85% 83% 84% 77% 85% 84% 68% 82% 80% 100%
DK/REFUSED DNR 3 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 - 0 2 0 1 0 2 1 - - - -

* 10% * * * * * * * 2% * * * * 1%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 173
GENDER. SEX: BY OBSERVATION

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

MALE 384 384 - 144 81 68 51 40 225 120 40 - - - 193 107 84 91 91 79 42 81
48% 100% 48% 43% 50% 64% 42% 100% 100% 100% 54% 46% 40% 45% 48% 56% 45% 47%

FEMALE 416 - 416 158 105 69 28 55 - - - 263 97 55 167 125 124 113 98 62 53 90
52% 100% 52% 57% 50% 36% 58% 100% 100% 100% 46% 54% 60% 55% 52% 44% 55% 53%

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 174
GENDER. SEX: BY OBSERVATION

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED YES NO

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 90 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%

MALE 384 12 57 63 13 118 45 42 2 33 69 76 204 35 258 75 21 29 77 305
48% 58% 47% 51% 51% 46% 49% 46% 100% 47% 49% 51% 47% 49% 48% 50% 48% 43% 50% 47%

FEMALE 416 9 63 61 13 139 47 48 0 36 72 74 234 36 275 75 23 38 78 337
52% 42% 53% 49% 49% 54% 51% 54% * 53% 51% 49% 53% 51% 52% 50% 52% 57% 50% 53%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 177
STATE CALLING (ENTER 2 LETTER ABREV)

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL  MEN  WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+  18-44  45-64 65+  18-44  45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 123% 28% 15% 5% 33% 123% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

cT 7 4 3 2 2 2 - 1 2 2 - 2 - 1 3 1 3 1 4 - 1 1
13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 13 * 2% 2% *

ME 2 - 2 - - 2 - - - - - - 2 - 2 - - 2 - - - -

* * 1% 2% 1% 1%

MA 11 8 4 6 2 - 0 3 6 0 1 2 - 1 7 1 3 4 5 - - 2
1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% * 43 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1%

NH - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
RI 0 0 - 0 - - - - 0 - - - - - - - 0 - - - - 0
* * * * * *

VT _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
NJ 28 13 14 9 6 8 2 2 5 8 - 10 2 2 8 7 13 8 2 5 4 9
33 33 33 33 33 6% 33 2% 2% 7% 43 2% 33 2% 3% 6% 43 1% 3% 43 5%

NY 60 32 28 20 10 16 9 6 18 9 5 12 15 1 30 11 19 16 14 13 5 12
8% 8% 7% 7% 5% 11% 11% 6% 8% 8% 12% 43 16% 2% 8% 5% 9% 8% 8% 9% 5% 7%

PA 32 12 20 14 8 6 2 2 7 3 2 15 6 - 18 4 10 7 4 9 3 9
43 33 5% 5% 43 5% 33 2% 33 2% 5% 6% 6% 5% 2% 5% 33 2% 6% 43 5%

IL 44 18 26 18 12 7 3 3 13 5 - 17 5 3 15 12 16 9 13 8 6 7
5% 5% 6% 6% 7% 5% 43 43 6% 43 7% 5% 6% 43 5% 8% 5% 7% 6% 6% 43

N 11 5 6 3 2 1 3 1 2 2 1 4 2 - 10 - 2 2 7 - 1 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 43 1% 1% 2% 43 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 43 1% 1%

MI 25 15 10 8 10 3 4 0 12 3 0 6 3 0 5 8 12 1 7 6 2 8
33 43 2% 33 5% 2% 43 13 5% 2% * 2% 33 13 13 33 6% 13 43 43 23 5%

oH 36 22 13 10 10 8 2 6 11 8 4 10 1 2 21 11 4 11 9 4 5 8
43 6% 33 33 5% 6% 2% 6% 5% 7% 9% 43 13 43 6% 5% 2% 5% 5% 33 5% 5%

WI 8 3 6 2 3 2 - 1 3 - - 3 2 1 3 4 1 2 4 - 1 2
1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 1% 1%

1A 0 0 - - 0 - - - 0 - - - - - - - 0 - - - - 0
* * * * * *

KS - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 177 (CONTINUED)
STATE CALLING (ENTER 2 LETTER ABREV)

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME
MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER
TOTAL  MEN  WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+  18-44  45-64 65+  18-44  45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K
MN 3 1 2 1 1 - - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 1 -
* * 1% * * 1% 1% * 2% 1% * 1% 1% 1%
MO 20 11 9 7 2 4 1 6 6 5 0 3 0 5 12 7 1 5 4 6 3 2
2% 33 2% 2% 1% 33 1% 6% 3% 43 1% 1% * 10% 33 33 1% 2% 2% 43 33 1%
NE 2 - 2 - 2 - - - - - - 2 - - 2 - - 2 - - - -
* * 13 13 13 13
ND _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
SD - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DE 1 1 0 1 - - - - 1 - - 0 - - - 1 - - - - 1 -
* * * * 13 * 13 1%
pc 7 6 2 2 - 0 1 4 2 2 2 - - 2 6 - 1 5 - 2 - 0
13 13 * 13 * 2% 43 13 13 5% 33 2% * 2% 2% *
FL 47 17 30 23 9 3 4 8 10 3 4 22 4 4 24 12 11 13 16 3 4 10
6% 43 7% 7% 5% 2% 5% 9% 43 33 10% 8% 43 8% 7% 5% 5% 6% 9% 23 5% 6%
Ga 58 27 31 11 25 10 7 6 11 14 2 24 2 4 25 21 12 14 17 6 8 13
7% 7% 7% 43 13% 7% 9% 6% 5% 12% 43 9% 2% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 9% 43 8% 8%
MD 28 13 15 12 6 6 1 3 9 3 1 9 4 2 9 9 11 1 7 2 7 12
43 33 43 43 33 43 13 33 43 2% 33 33 43 33 2% 43 5% 13 43 13 7% 7%
NC 46 18 28 16 12 8 4 7 11 6 2 17 6 5 22 13 12 13 8 8 7 9
6% 5% 7% 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 5% 43 6% 6% 9% 6% 5% 6% 7% 43 6% 8% 5%
sc 32 20 12 14 5 3 3 6 10 6 4 10 0 2 21 3 8 14 6 5 2 5
43 5% 33 5% 33 2% 43 7% 5% 5% 118 43 13 43 6% 13 43 7% 33 43 33 33
VA 37 15 22 10 10 7 7 4 10 5 0 10 9 4 22 7 9 6 13 5 6 8
5% 43 5% 33 5% 5% 8% 43 5% 43 * 43 9% 7% 6% 33 43 33 7% 33 6% 5%
W - - - - _ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AL 35 19 16 13 6 10 3 2 14 6 - 6 8 2 15 12 8 11 7 12 1 4
43 5% 43 43 33 8% 43 33 6% 5% 2% 8% 43 43 5% 43 5% 43 9% 1% 2%
KY 4 4 1 2 1 0 1 - 3 1 - - 1 - 2 1 1 1 1 2 0 -
13 13 * 13 13 * 13 13 13 1% 1% 13 * 1% * 1% *
MS 29 10 19 20 3 2 4 0 7 3 - 15 4 0 17 7 5 15 3 5 0 6
43 33 5% 7% 13 2% 5% * 33 2% 6% 43 * 5% 33 2% 7% 1% 43 * 3%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 177 (CONTINUED)
STATE CALLING (ENTER 2 LETTER ABREV)

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME
MEN MEN MEN  WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN  HS SOME  COLLEGE UNDER OVER
TOTAL  MEN  WOMEN 18-34 34-44  45-54  55-64 65+ 18-44  45-64 65+ 18-44  45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K  20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K
™ 23 11 12 6 4 7 3 3 2 7 2 8 3 1 5 13 5 6 3 5 2 8
33 33 33 2% 2% 5% 33 33 1% 6% 5% 33 33 2% 1% 6% 33 33 2% 33 2% 43
AR 9 5 5 4 3 2 1 0 4 1 - 3 2 0 3 4 2 2 4 2 1 1
1% 13 13 13 2% 1% 1% * 2% 13 13 2% * 13 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *
La 30 17 13 14 8 4 5 0 12 5 - 10 3 0 15 10 6 7 12 5 - 7
43 43 3% 43 43 3% 6% 1% 5% 43 43 3% 1% 43 43 33 3% 6% 3% 43
OK 4 3 1 2 2 - - - 3 - - 1 - - 2 1 1 - 2 2 - 1
1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 1% * 1% 1% 1% 2% *
TX 45 17 28 11 12 8 6 9 7 6 5 16 8 4 13 17 15 12 7 10 6 10
6% 43 7% 43 7% 6% 7% 9% 3% 5% 12% 6% 9% 7% 43 7% 7% 6% 43 7% 7% 6%
Az 0 0 - - - 0 - - - 0 - - - - - 0 - - - - - -
* * * * *
co 1 1 - - 1 - - - 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - 1 -
* * 1% 1% 1% 1%
bos) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
NV 1 1 0 - 1 - - - 1 - - 0 - - - - 1 - - 1 - -
* * * 1% 1% * 1% 1%
M - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ur - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
WY - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ca 68 33 36 40 5 8 5 10 20 8 5 25 6 5 23 33 13 14 10 14 14 16
9% 8% 9% 13% 3% 6% 6% 11% 9% 7% 12% 9% 6% 9% 6% 14% 6% 7% 5% 10% 15% 9%
OR 0 - 0 0 - - - - - - - 0 - - - - 0 - 0 - - -
* * * * * *
WA - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AK - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
HI - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 178
STATE CALLING (ENTER 2 LETTER ABREV)

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED  YES NO

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 20 2 69 141 150 438 71 532 150 45 67 155 642
100% 33 15% 16% 33 32% 11% 11% * 9% 18% 19% 55% 9% 67% 19% 6% 8% 19% 80%

cT 7 7 - - - - - - - - 7 - - - 7 0 1 - 1 7
1% 35% 5% 13 * 2% 1% 1%

ME 2 2 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - 2 - - - 2

* 9% 13 1% *

MA 11 11 - - - - - - - - 11 - - - 8 2 - 1 5 4
13 54% 8% 1% 1% 2% 33 1%

NH - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

RI 0 0 - - - - - - - - 0 - - - 0 - - - - 0

* 2% * * *

VT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NI 28 - 28 - - - - - - - 28 - - - 23 1 1 2 2 25
3% 23% 20% 43 1% 33 3% 2% 43

NY 60 - 60 - - - - - - - 60 - - - 39 9 5 6 12 49
8% 50% 43% 7% 6% 12% 9% 8% 8%

PA 32 - 32 - - - - - - - 32 - - - 23 4 4 2 2 30
43 27% 23% 43 3% 8% 3% 2% 5%

IL 44 - - 44 - - - - - - - 44 - - 31 8 2 2 7 37
5% 35% 29% 6% 6% 43 33 43 6%

IN 11 - - 11 - - - - - - - 11 - - 9 3 - - 3 8
1% 9% 8% 23 23 23 13

MI 25 - - 25 - - - - - - - 25 - - 15 5 4 0 5 20
3% 20% 17% 3% 43 9% 1% 33 3%

OH 36 - - 36 - - - - - - - 36 - - 21 11 0 4 - 36
43 29% 243 43 7% 1% 5% 6%

WI 8 - - 8 - - - - - - - 8 - - 5 4 - - 3 5
13 7% 6% 13 2% 23 1%

1 0 - - - 0 - - - - - - 0 - - 0 - - - - 0

* 2% * * *

KS - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



BANNER 2 178 (CONTINUED)

STATE CALLING (ENTER 2 LETTER ABREV)

MO

SD

DE

DC

FL

NC

sc

VA

KY

NOTE:

REGION 1

NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY

SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

REGION 2

EMPLOYMENT

NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH
3 - - - 3 - - - - - - 3
* 13% 2%

20 - - - 20 - - - - - - 20
2% 78% 13%
2 - - - 2 - - - - - - 2
* 7% 1%
1 - - - - 1 - - - - - -
* 1%

7 - - - - 7 - - - - - -
1% 3%

47 - - - - 47 - - - - - -
6% 18%

58 - - - - 58 - - - - - -
7% 22%

28 - - - - 28 - - - - - -
4% 11%

46 - - - - 46 - - - - - -
6% 18%

32 - - - - 32 - - - - - -
4% 13%

37 - - - - 37 - - - - - -
5% 15%

35 - - - - - 35 - - - - -
4% 38%

4 - - - - - 4 - - - - -
1% 5%

29 - - - - - 29 - - - - -

4% 32%

PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES

47
11%

58
13%

28
6%

46
10%

32
7%

37
9%

35
8%

29
7%

WEST

EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED

11
2%

[

* O

28
5%

40
8%

18
3%

35
7%

13
2%

28
5%

22
4%

11
7%

12
8%

* O

40
6%

44
7%

20
3%

36
6%

25
4%

33
5%

30
5%



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 178 (CONTINUED)
STATE CALLING (ENTER 2 LETTER ABREV)

REGION 1 REGION 2 EMPLOYMENT NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED  YES NO
™ 23 - - - - - 23 - - - - - 23 - 14 4 1 1 6 17
33 25% 5% 33 33 33 2% 43 33
AR 9 - - - - - - 9 - - - - 9 - 8 1 - 0 2 8
1% 11% 2% 2% 1% * 1% 1%
La 30 - - - - - - 30 - - - - 30 - 28 1 1 - 10 20
43 343 7% 5% 13 23 7% 33
OK 4 - - - - - - 4 - - - - 4 - 2 2 - - 1 3
13 5% 13 * 13 13 *
TX 45 - - - - - - 45 - - - - 45 - 29 6 1 8 12 33
6% 51% 10% 5% 43 23 12% 8% 5%
Az 0 - - - - - - - 0 - - - - 0 0 - - - - 0
* * * * *
co 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 1 - - - - 1
* 50% 2% * *
bos) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
MT - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
NV 1 - - - - - - - 1 - - - - 1 1 - - - - 1
* 50% 2% * *
M - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ur - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
WY - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
ca 68 - - - - - - - - 68 - - - 68 42 11 8 6 10 58
9% 99% 96% 8% 7% 19% 9% 7% 9%
OR 0 - - - - - - - - 0 - - - 0 0 - - - - 0
* 1% 1% * *
WA - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
AK - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
HI - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 181
43. REGION 2 PRE-CODE

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

NEW ENGLAND 21 12 9 9 5 3 0 3 9 2 1 5 2 2 12 3 6 7 9 - 1 3
3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2%

MIDDLE ATLANTIC 120 57 63 43 24 30 13 10 30 20 7 37 23 3 56 22 42 31 21 26 12 30
15% 15% 15% 14% 13% 22% 17% 10% 13% 17% 17% 14% 24% 6% 16% 9% 20% 15% 11% 19% 13% 17%

EAST NORTH CENTRAL 125 63 61 42 38 20 12 12 40 18 5 40 14 7 54 35 35 25 39 18 15 27
16% 16% 15% 14% 20% 15% 15% 13% 18% 15% 13% 15% 14% 13% 15% 15% 17% 12% 21% 13% 16% 16%

WEST NORTH CENTRAL 26 13 13 8 5 4 1 7 8 5 0 5 0 7 14 9 3 7 5 7 4 3
3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 7% 3% 4% 1% 2% * 12% 4% 4% 1% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2%

SOUTH ATLANTIC 257 118 139 89 67 37 26 38 65 39 15 91 25 23 129 65 62 67 67 32 36 55
32% 31% 33% 29% 36% 27% 33% 40% 29% 32% 37% 35% 25% 42% 36% 28% 30% 33% 35% 23% 38% 33%

EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 92 45 47 40 15 20 11 6 26 17 2 29 15 4 39 34 19 33 14 24 4 17
11% 12% 11% 13% 8% 15% 14% 6% 12% 14% 5% 11% 15% 7% 11% 14% 9% 16% 7% 17% 4% 10%

WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 90 42 48 30 25 14 11 9 25 12 5 30 13 4 33 31 25 21 24 18 8 19
11% 11% 12% 10% 14% 10% 14% 10% 11% 10% 12% 12% 14% 8% 9% 14% 12% 10% 13% 13% 8% 11%

MOUNTAIN 2 2 0 - 2 0 - - 2 0 - 0 - - - 0 2 - - 1 1 -

* 1% * 1% * 1% * * * 1% 1% 1%

PACIFIC 69 33 36 40 5 8 5 10 20 8 5 25 6 5 23 33 13 14 10 14 14 16
9% 8% 9% 13% 3% 6% 6% 11% 9% 7% 12% 10% 6% 9% 6% 14% 6% 7% 5% 10% 15% 9%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 2 182
43. REGION 2 PRE-CODE

REGION 1 REGION 2

EMPLOYMENT

NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH
TOTAL ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH WEST

TOTAL 800 21 120 125 26 257 92 20 2 69 141 150 438 71
100% 3% 15% 16% 3% 328 11% 118 * 9% 18% 193 55% 9%
NEW ENGLAND 21 21 - - - - - - - - 21 - - -
3% 100% 15%
MIDDLE ATLANTIC 120 - 120 - - - - - - - 120 - - -
15% 100% 85%
EAST NORTH CENTRAL 125 - - 125 - - - - - - - 125 - -
16% 100% 83%
WEST NORTH CENTRAL 26 - - - 26 - - - - - - 26 - -
3% 100% 17%
SOUTH ATLANTIC 257 - - - - 257 - - - - - - 257 -
32% 100% 59%
EAST SOUTH CENTRAL 92 - - - - - 92 - - - - - 92 -
11% 100% 21%
WEST SOUTH CENTRAL 20 - - - - - - 20 - - - - 20 -
11% 100% 20%
MOUNTAIN 2 - - - - - - - 2 - - - - 2
* 100% 3%
PACIFIC 69 - - - - - - - - 69 - - - 69
9% 100% 97%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.
WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES

EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED

532
67%

15
3%

85
16%

81
15%

13
2%

164
31%

62
12%

68
13%

2

*

43

150
19%

4
2%

13
9%

31
21%

56
37%

19
13%

11
7%

11
7%

10
23%

14%

19%

67
8%

1
2%

17
11%

18
12%

54
35%

19
12%

25
16%

10

642
80%

13
2%

103
16%

106
17%

19
3%

202
32%

73
11%

64
10%

N

58
9%



NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY
SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

BANNER 1 185
44. REGION 2 PRE-CODE

GENDER AGE GENDER/AGE EDUCATION INCOME

MEN MEN MEN WOMEN WOMEN WOMEN HS SOME COLLEGE UNDER OVER

TOTAL MEN WOMEN 18-34 34-44 45-54 55-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ 18-44 45-64 65+ OR LESS COLLEGE GRAD+ 20K 20K-40K 40K-60K 60K-80K 80K

TOTAL 800 384 416 302 186 137 80 95 225 120 40 263 97 55 360 232 208 204 190 140 95 171
100% 48% 52% 38% 23% 17% 10% 12% 28% 15% 5% 33% 12% 7% 45% 29% 26% 26% 24% 18% 12% 21%

NORTHEAST 141 69 72 52 29 33 14 13 39 22 8 42 25 5 68 25 48 37 30 26 14 33
18% 18% 17% 17% 15% 24% 17% 14% 17% 18% 20% 16% 26% 9% 19% 11% 23% 18% 16% 19% 14% 19%

CENTRAL 150 76 74 51 43 24 13 19 48 23 5 46 14 14 68 44 38 32 44 25 19 30
19% 20% 18% 17% 23% 18% 16% 20% 21% 19% 13% 17% 15% 25% 19% 19% 18% 16% 23% 18% 20% 18%

SOUTH 438 204 234 159 107 71 48 52 116 67 21 151 53 31 201 130 107 121 105 73 48 91
55% 53% 56% 53% 58% 52% 60% 55% 52% 56% 54% 57% 54% 56% 56% 56% 51% 59% 55% 52% 50% 53%

WEST 71 35 36 40 7 8 5 10 22 8 5 25 6 5 23 33 16 14 10 15 15 16
9% 9% 9% 13% 4% 6% 6% 11% 10% 7% 12% 10% 6% 9% 6% 14% 8% 7% 5% 11% 16% 9%

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES



BANNER 2 186
44. REGION 2 PRE-CODE

REGION 1

NATIONAL MNORITY ENERGY STUDY

SAMPLE: N=800 AFRICAN AMERICAN ADULTS

REGION 2

EMPLOYMENT

NEWLY REGISTERED

NEW MIDDLE EST NTH WST NTH SOUTH EST STH WST STH

TOTAL

TOTAL 800 21 120

100% 3% 15%

NORTHEAST 141 21 120

18% 100% 100%

CENTRAL 150 - -
19%

SOUTH 438 - -
55%

WEST 71 - -
9%

NOTE: PERCENTAGE LESS THAN 0.5 PRINTED AS *.

125
16%

125
100%

26
3%

26
100%

257
32%

257
100%

92
11%

92
100%

90 2 69 141
11% * 9% 18%
- - - 141

100%
90 - - -
100%
- 2 69 -
100%  100%

WILSON RESEARCH STRATEGIES

150
19%

150
100%

ENGLAND ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL ATLNTIC CENTRAL CENTRAL MOUNTIN PACIFIC NTHEAST CENTRAL SOUTH

438
55%

438
100%

71
100%

EMPLOYD UNEMPLY EMPLOYD RETIRED

532
67%

100
19%

94
18%

294
55%

45
8%

150

19%

17
11%

36
24%

86
57%

11
7%

11
25%

20%

16

36%

19%

67
8%

11
16%

12
18%

38
57%

6
9%

24
16%

98
63%

10
7%

642
80%

116
18%

126
20%

339
53%

61
9%



